(1) following the Final Fairness Hearing, and (2) within a reasonable time after the Notice 

Deadline, Objection Date, and Opt-Out Date.  In connection with the motion for preliminary 

approval, counsel for the Settling Parties shall request that the Court set a date for the Final Fairness 

Hearing that is no earlier than one hundred thirty-five (135) days after entry of the Preliminary 

Approval Order. 

VII. OPT-OUT PROCEDURES 

57. Each Person wishing to opt-out of the Settlement Class shall individually sign and 

timely submit written notice of such intent to the designated Post Office box established by the